
~ -0 R E G .0 N 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form 

Meeting date: I May 22, 2019 

~============~--------~======~----~==~ 
Department: L,H_e_a_lt_h ___________ ___, Agenda Planning Date: !May 16,2019 Time required: 0 
D AudioNisual aids 

Contact: Katrina Rothenberger, Division Director Phone: 1503.373.3787 

[~0-e~-p-ar_t_m __ +_H_e_a_d_S-ig_n_a_t-ur_e_: ________________________________________________________________ --J] 

TITLE 

Issue, Description & 
Background 

Financial Impacts: 

Oregon Health Authority 2017-2019 Amendment #17 to the IGA for the Financing of Public Health 
Services #154123 

Oregon Health Authority Biennium 2017-2019 IGA #154123 with Marion County Health and Human 
Services Department is to operate and contract for the operation of Public Health Services in accordance 
with the policies, procedures and administrative rules of the OHA. OHA disburses the financial assistance 
award in monthly installments unless otherwise specified. Amendment 17 is as follows: (1) Section 1 of 
Exhibit C entitled "Financial Assistance Award" is hereby superseded and replaced in its entirety by 
Attachment A, (2) Section 1 of Exhibit C "FAA" for FY19: <$21,384> removed from PE40-04- BFPC 
services ended 4/18/19; <$3,393> removed from PE42-01 - MCAH Title V CAH to reflect program 
expenditures as of 9/30/18; <$7,916> removed from PE42-02- MCAH Title V Flexible Funds to reflect 
program expenditures as of 9/30/18, (3) Exhibit C "Public Health Revenue and Expenditure Reporting 
Forms" and "Public Health Division Revenue and Expenditure Report" Forms and Instructions are hereby 
superseded and replaced in their entirety, (4) Exhibit J 2 CFR Subtitle B amended to add federal award 
information datasheet. The overall net effect funding change is <$32,693>. 

IGA #154123 biennium total through Amendment 16 is $5,510,315. Amendment 17 removes <$32,693> 
in funds. The new IGA biennium total is $5,477,622. 

Impacts to Department . . . . 
& E I A 

. . The Health and Human Serv1ces Department antiCipates no 1m pact on other departments. 
xterna gene1es 

Options for 
Consideration: 

Recommendation: 

List of attachments: 

Presenter: 

1. Approve Amendment 17 to OHA IGA #154123 for the Financing of Public Health Services: 
2. Deny approval of Amendment 17 to OHA IGA #154123. 
3. Take no action at this time. 

The Health and Human Services Department recommends approval of Amendment 17 to OHA IGA 
#154123 for Financing of Public Health Services 

Amendment 17 to OHA IGA #154123 for Financing of Public Health Services 

Katrina Rothenberger, Division Director 

Copies of completed paperwork sent to the following: (Include names and e-mail addresses.) 



MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

~~ Board Session Agenda Review Form 
•0 R" E G 0 N 

Copies to: 
Rebecca Werner rwerner@co.marion.or.us 



Contract Review Sheet 
Marion County 

OREGON 

Person Sending: Rebecca Werner 

Contact Phone#: 503-361-2795 

Contract#: HE-1571-17 (IGA #154123) 

Department: Health 
---------------------------~---

Date Sent: 5· · 1· / 9 
0 Contract 0 . Amendment# 17 0 Lease 0 IGA 0 MOU 0 Grant (attach approved grant award transmittal form) 

Title: 2017-2019 IGA for the Financing of Public Health Services-

Contractor's Name: Oregon Health Authority (OHA) 

Term- Date From:_Ju_ly'---1,_2_0_1_7 ____________ Expires: June 30,2019 

Contract Total: $5,510,315.00 Amendment Amount: $-32,693.00 New Contract Total: $5,477,622.00 

Source Selection Method: 

Additional Considerations (check all that apply) 

OBoard Order# -----------
Olncoming Funds 

Olndependent Contractor (LECS)approval date: 

# 

---------

OFeasibility Determination (attach approved form) 

OF ederal Funds (attach sub-recipient I contractor analysis) 

OReinstatement (attach written justification) 

ORetroactive (attach written justification) Dlnsurance Waiver (attach) 

0 CIP # ___________ (requir):d for all goods /software greater than $5,000) 

Description of Services or Grant Award: 
Oregon Health Authority Biennium 2017-2019 IGA #154123 with Marion County Health and Human Services Department is to operate and 
contract for the operation of Public Health Services in accordance with the policies, procedures and administrative rules of the OHA. 
Amendment 17 is as follows: (1) Section 1 of Exhibit C entitled "Financial Assistance Award" is hereby superseded and replaced in its entirety 
by Attachment A, (2) Section 1 of Exhibit C "FAA" for FY19: <$21 ,384> removed from PE40-04- BFPC; <$3,393> removed from PE42-01-
MCAH Title V CAH; <$7,916> removed from PE42-02- MCAH Title V Flexible Funds, (3) Exhibit C "Public Health Revenue and Expenditure 
Reporting Forms" and "Public Health Division Revenue and Expenditure Report" Forms and Instructions are hereby superseded and replaced in 
their entirety, (4) Exhibit J 2 CFR Subtitle B amended to add federal award information datasheet. 
The overall net effect of the funding change is <$32,693>. 

FOR FINANCE USE 
Date Finance Received: BOC Planning Date: Date Legal Received: 

Comments: 

REQUIRED APPROVALS: 

Finance- Contracts Date Risk Manager Date 

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Date -------- D To be filed D Added to master list 

D Returned to Department for signatures --------------- -------------



OHA- 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

Agreement #154123 ~alth 
-------Authority 

SEVENTEENTH AMENDMENT TO OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 
2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE 

FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate formats such as 
Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other electronic formats. To request an 
alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs-oha.publicationrequest@state.or.us or call 503-378-3486 (voice) 
or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to arrange for the alternative format. 

This Seventeenth Amendment to Oregon Health Authority 2017-2019 Intergovernmental Agreement for 
the Financing of Public Health Services, effective July 1, 2017, and restated July 1, 2018 (as amended the 
"Agreement"), is between the State of Oregon acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority ("OHA") and 
Marion County, acting by and through its Health & Human Services ("LPHA"), the entity designated, pursuant 
to ORS 431.003, as the Local Public Health Authority for Marion County. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Fiscal Year 2019 (FY19) Financial Assistance Award 
set forth in Exhibit C of the Agreement; 

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to modify the Public Health Division Revenue and Expenditure 
Report" Forms and Instructions, set forth in Exhibit C of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, OHA and LPHA wish to e.g. modify the Exhibit J information required by 2 CFR Subtitle 
B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, covenants and agreements contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 

· hereto agree as follows 

AGREEMENT 

1. Section 1 of Exhibit C entitled "Financial Assistance Award" of the Agreement for FY19 is hereby 
superseded and replaced in its entirety by Attachment A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference. Attachment A must be read in conjunction with Section 3 of Exhibit Cas restated July 1, 
20 18, entitled "Explanation ofF inan~ial Assistance Award" of the Agreement. 

2. Exhibit C "Public Health Revenue and Expenditure Reporting Forms" and "Public Health Division 
Revenue and Expenditure Report" Forms and Instructions, are hereby superseded and replaced in their 
entirety as per Attachment B attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

3. Exhibit J "Information required by 2 CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200" is amended to 
add to the federal award information datasheet as set forth in Attachment C, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by this reference . 

. 4. LPHA represents and warrants to OHA that the representations and warranties of LPHA set forth in 
Section 2 of Exhibit E of the Agreement are true and correct on the date hereof with the same effect as if 
made on the date hereof. 

5. Capitalized words and phrases used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in 
the Agreement. 

6. Except as amended hereby, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

154123 TLH AMENDMENT#17 PAGE 1 OF 11 PAGES 



OHA- 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

7. The parties expressly ratify the Agreement as herein amended. 

· 8. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken together 
shall constitute one agreement binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories 
to the same counterpart. Each copy of this Amendment so executed shall constitute an original. 

9. This Amendment becomes effective on the date of the last signature below. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the dates set forth 
below their respective signatures. 

10. Signatures. 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

By: 

Name: 

/for/ Lillian Shirley, BSN, MPH, MPA 

Public Health Director 

IC HEALTH AUTHORITY 

Title: Administrator 

Date: ~K//5( 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE- APPROVED FOR LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Agreement form group-approved by D. Kevin Carlson, Assistant Attorney General, Tax and Finance 
Section, General Counsel Division, Oregon Department of Justice by email on August 16, 2018, copy of 
email approval in Agreement file. 

REVIEWED BY OHA PUBLIC HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

By: 

Name: Derrick Clark (or designee) 

Title: Program Support Manager 

Date: 

154123 TLH AMENDMENT# 17 PAGE 2 OF 11 PAGES 



Agreement #154123-17 

Oregon Health Authority 
2017-2019 Intergovernmental Agreement 

for the Financing of Public Health Services 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

Chair 

Commissioner 

Commissioner 
~ 

Date 

Date 

Date 

~G/J/11 

Fund Verification Service Code: Various 

Account: Various 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Marion County Contracts and Procurement Date 

Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Page 2a 



OHA- 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

Attachment A 
Financial Assistance Award (FY19) 

State of Oregon 
Oregon Health Authority 
Public Health Division 

Page 1 of3 

1) Grantee 

Name: Marion County 

2) Issue Date 

March 12, 2019 

This Action 
AMENDMENT 

FY 2019 

Street: 3180 Center St. NE, Suite 2100 

Salem 

3) Award Period 

City: From July 1, 2018 Through June 30,2019 

State: OR Zip Code: 97301 

4) OHA Public Health Funds Approved 

Program 

PE01 State Support for Public Health 

PE03 ·?,Tuperculosis Case Management 
·'· ·;'' .. ·,' 

. " 

PE07 HIV Prevention Services 

PE:12.. Public HealttJ,Einergency Pr~parEldness ahd R~sponse 
. , \:.. (PHEP) · ;F' ;. · · ' ' . !};;;{< ·• . 0 < : .. 

PE13 Tobacco Prevention and Education Prgram (TPEP) 

PE40c01( 1>~1C:NSA: July- Septemb.E;lr. . :\ .r::~·· . ·. . .. , · .. , ... 
PE40-02 WIC NSA: October- June 

· P,El:t0-03 y ,~f. PC: July~ September· ·. 

'· .,},•:!,' .·,, :·" '·< 
PE40-04 BFPC: October- June 

PE41 Reproductive Health Program 

PE42~01 · ,,MCAH· Title V .CAH. ·· · 
.· 

PE42-02 MCAH Title V Flexible Funds 

PE42-04 MCAH Babies First! .General Funds 

PE42~05 ','MCAH OregcirlMothers CareTiti~V. 
.' 
', 

PE42-06 MCAH General Funds & Title XIX 

: publicHealth.P~actice (PHP),;-,finmunizatioh.se[\lices 
'· ·~'{ef!dors) . ;.' •·: > .. : .·::i · :· < · . . 

154123 TLH AMENDMENT #17 

Award Increase/ New 
Award Bal Balance (Decrease) 

399,831 399,831 

106,877 106,877 

" ' " 160 497 '. . ,. . ', : . 
•' " 

199,898 199,898 

:'· ;•• .. 271,556 

758,669 758,669 

,'Wf, ;'' 26,418 ::"" 
' '26,418 

., 'i',,:<, i < 
'(-;>. '·;. ',· ... .. ' ' ' ,''' " 

79,254 -21,384 57,870 

' <· :~ .• 4,025 '4,025 
·~ ' 1 ' ~,:~, '" 

25,379 25,379 

I> ;: 38,119 y -3,393 t'.~,:;·i' 34,726 
;, ' 

. ;.:. ' ' ·' ·•·:. 
,· " I,,, 

88,944 -7,916 81,028 

' 11,884 7 'J :ri .. ~' . . 11,884: 
··:,}··· ·r·· ·.· ·' ,;·,, .. '.,' 

37,968 37,968 

I· 7,580 I' ;:.!. ·' 
..\;::.,·· 7,580 

' 

'' < 
""' '• 

22,296 22,296 

'<}7,728 '·'•;, 97,728 .. , 
' . 

I; 
',__ ' ';,: ,· ';' 

PAGE 3 OF 11 PAGES 



OHA- 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

1) Grantee 

State of Oregon 
Oregon Health Authority 

Public Health Division 

Page2 of 3 

Name: Marion County 

2) Issue Date 

March 12, 2019 

This Action 
AMENDMENT 

FY 2019 

Street: 3180 Center St. NE, Suite 2100 

Salem 

3) Award Period 

City: From July 1, 2018 Through June 30,2019 

State: OR Zip Code: 97301 

4) OHA Public Health Funds Approved 
Award Increase/ New 

Program Balance (Decrease) Award Bal 

PE46 RH Community Participation & Assurance of Access 41,251 41,251 

' 118,881 r ... 0 ''''if 118,881 PE50.. Safe Drinkirw:\ijater (SDW)Prpgram (Vendor~) 
;. .· . ' \f ' . ,, . '>7::: . ·.:;', /' ' 

PE51 Public Health Modernization lmpl~mentation 377,541 377,541 

5) Foot Notes: 

PE03 '1 

PE12 1 

PE40-01 1 

PE40-02 1 

PE40-03 1 

PE40-04 1 

PE40-05 1 

PE41 1 

PE42-01 1 

' 
PE42-01 2 

PE42-02 1 

PE42-02 2 

PE42-03 1 

PE42-04 1 

PE42-05 1 

PE42-05 2 

PE42-06 1 

PE43 1 

154123 TLH 

2,874,596 -32,693 2,841,903 

Tuberculosis funding has been changed to a fee for service model. 

02/2019 Footnote: Funding being added to all LPHAs for the purpose of sending staff to Oregon 
Prepared Workshop in March, 2019 and OR-EPI in Apri12019. 
Award for July- Sept~mber should be spent by 9/30/18 

Award for October- June should be spent by 6/30/19 

Award for July- September to be spent by 9/30/18 · 

Award October - June to be spent by 6/30/19 

Award is one-time funding to be spent by 11/30/18 

Funding Period is for two month- 7/1/18-8/31/18- Funds must be expended by August 31, 2018 

For all MCH funds: Funds will not be shifted between categories or fund types. The same 
program may be funded by more than one fund type, however, federal funds may not be used as 
match for other federal funds (such as Medicaid). 

Funds for the MCH Title V programs: Flexible funds, Child & Adolescent Health, and Oregon 
MothersCare for the period 7/1/18 - 9/30/18 must be spent by 9/30/18. 
For all MCH funds: Funds will not be shifted between categories or fund types. The same 
program may be funded by more than one fund type, however, federal funds may not be used as 
match for other federal funds (such as Medicaid). 

Funds for the MCH TitleV programs: Flexible funds, Child & Adolescent Health, and Oregon 
MothersCare for the period 7/1/18- 9/30/18 must be spent by 9/30/18. 
Funds will not be shifted between categories or fund types. The same program may be funded 
by more than one fund type, however, federal funds may not be used as match for other federal 
funds (such as Medicaid). 

For all MCH funds: Funds will not be shifted between categories or fund types. The same 
program may be funded by more than one fund type, however, federal funds may not be used as 
match for other federal funds (such as Medicaid). 
For all MCH funds: Funds will not be shifted between categories or fund types. The same 
program may be funded by more than one fund type, however, federal funds may not be used as 
match for other federal funds (such as Medicaid). 
Funds for the MCH Title V programs: Flexible funds, Child & Adolescent Health, and Oregon 
MothersCare for the period 7/1/18 - 9/30/18 must be spent by 9/30/18. · 
For all MCH funds: Funds will not be shifted between categories or fund types. The same 
program may be funded by more than one fund type, however, federal funds may not be used as 
match for other federal funds (such as Medicaid). 
All Award Must be Spent by the End of June 30, 2019 

AMENDMENT#!? PAGE 4 OF 11 PAGES 



OHA- 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

State of Oregon Page 3 of3 
Oregon Health Authority 
Public Health Division 

1) Grantee 2) Issue Date This Action 

Name: Marion County March 12, 2019 AMENDMENT 

FY 2019 

Street: 3180 Center St. NE, Suite 2100 3) Award Period 

City: Salem From July 1, 2018 Through June 30, 2019 

State: OR Zip Code: 97301 

4) OHA Public Health Funds Approved 
Award Increase/ New 

Program Balance (Decrease) Award Bal 

PE43 2 Immunization Special Payments is Funded by State General Fund and Matched dollar for Dollar 
with Federal Medicaid Match. 

6) Comments: 

PE03 $4,144 must be spent by 12/31/18 

PE07 $32,976 must be spent by 12131/18 

PE40-01 Nutrition Ed of $50,311 & BF of $9,196 to be spent by 9/30/18 

PE40-02 Nutrition Ed of $150,934, BF of $27,589 to be spent by 6/30/19 

PE40-02 $4,000 for clinic improvement 

PE40-04 3/2019: Marion County is ending BFPC services effective 4/18/2019 $-21,348 of the current 
award is being reduced to reflect this 

PE42-01 $9,530 must be spent from 7/1/18 to 9/30/18. $28,589 must be spent from 10/1/18 to 6/30/19. 

PE42-01 3/2019: Deobligating $3,392.97 ($9,530 Q1 award- $6,137.03 Q1 reported expenses) for 
PE42-01, FY19 Q1 award which had to be spent by 9/30/18. 

PE42-02 $22,236 must be spent from 7/1/18 to 9/30/18. $66,708 must be spent from 10/1/18 to 6/30/19. 

PE42-02 3/2019: Deobligating $7,916.32 ($22,236 Q1 award- $14,319.68 Q1 reported expenses) for 
PE42-02, FY19 Q1 award which had to be spent by 9/30/18. 

PE42-05. $1,895 must be spent from 7/1/18 to 9/30/18. $5,685 must be spent from 10/1/18 to 6/30/19. 

PE46 PE46 7 Month award 9/1/18to 3/31/19 

PE50 $10,699 must be spent from 7/1/18 to 9/30/18. $32,098 must be spent from 10/1/18 to 6/30/19. 
(for portion of award with federal funding source CFDA 66.432) 

PE50 2115/19: Remove prior comments regarding funding limitations and dates. 

PE51 Total budget for 1211/2017 to 6/30/2019 (19 months) is $463,238 

PE51 $84,970 is rollover of unspent award from SFY 2018 and must be spent by 6/30/2019. 

7) Capital outlay Requested in this Action: 

Prior approval is required for Capital Outlay. Capital Outlay is defined as an expenditure for equipment with 
a purchase price in excess of $5,000 and a life expectancy greater than one year. 

PROG 
PROGRAM ITEM DESCRIPTION COST APPROV 

I I I 
I I I 

154123 TLH AMENDMENT #17 PAGE 5 OF 11 PAGES 

----~-------



OHA- 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

154123 TLH 

I 
I 

................. ······· 

. 

1--··· 

Attachment B 

.......................... )'"''' 

_i 
··················:······· 

1 
:·.'··--···., : } • • •• • NonCOHA/PHD, -,c ..... ,... . •.. ~:o ...... .. 

1 1'1..- ll"'nuuru-\LVL 1 • .' _ Revenue LPHA Revenue ""Rellenue· LPHA Revenue Revenue LPHA Revenue Revenue . Lt"MA ""'"_cm.n: _R_e_~ LPHA Revenue 

I2.1Donations • ., ... _,.. ~ • ---·'--. .. .. : ........ IS 

3.l3rdPartylnsurance - !£;C -9-------j-, --- -1, S:----'--1 
. 4, lather Program Revenue :;;.;;_ w ·"" : I S lS · 

Other Local Funds (ld:~:~ PROGRAM INCOME . . ::+7!-:-s_ .-.. ---+::.,...::::::; : ... ::_,..;.:,;.;·~t ··-c-:'':'~ ,.<J . Si'_'&i,;~;;:.... is · iL · -
ISb. ~---·- ·------ ...... .., ... ;._ -'-· Is - --~-'"''" 

[EXI ENOJTURES · Ql: Jul, Aug. Sep · 

1, 1 ;{Salaries and Benefits) 
2. Services and Supplies (Total) 

2a. Professional: 
2b. Travel & Training 
2c. General Supplies 

2d. Medical Supplies 
2e. Other ;emertotal rrom the "Other 
Services & Supplies 'Form) 

3. Capital Outlay 

4. Indirect Cost 1$1 
4a. Indirect Rate _%) 

. -·~· '"" 
$ 

s 

TOTAL $ 
less Total Program Income 

I$ 

- Is 

_j_ 
s 

JTAL ........... ,.: •· Is 
1-------!·c:·--·------------------- .............. · · · 
r~-~ Check Box If amounts have been revised since I D 

! repor:t ~~e~lo~:~sly sub'!'itted. . . . _! 

2. ,Nutrition Education 
3. i :Promotion 

0 

- Is 

- Is 

. [S 
-

Q2: Oi:t; Nov, Dec Q3: Jan, Feb; Mar •· Q4: Apr, May, Juri 

Expenditures OHA/PH_D . •• ·"i" :x c OHA/PHD 

s IS - Is s IS 

s Is - Is . s - Is 

..• ;:•"<··~;, 
s Is - Is s IS ___ .;:_"'' ··: s IS . ··----------: Is 

···------- s 
- ,-..:.;:.:. _____ 

IS _ ............. Is 

0 I 0 ! . 0 0 0 0 

o Health Division 1 the doreacli ouarter. :·<'· 

$ 
- s 

s 

s 

s 
s 
s 

-

Fiscal Year To Date 

----·--
--7·"=-~ 

s 
s 
$ 
$ 

s 
s 

s 
s 

IS 

s 
s 

s 

OHA/PHD 
I 

, ............ 

i 1/1/lil'.ilid_flr;;i report' will. be'l!ue with FY19:Quaiter 3 •• ~n<lituro '""""'~~ ;_.(.~~.-- ·::.- , ··.;!';';'.; .-;:.-: 
Q2:act,Novioec>: -1·;.- Q3:Jan,Feb,l\llar : Q4:APr,iviaY;iun .- ... .- :( Fisealveartooate 

s 
is 
Is 

'l__ce_~!if.'( __ t_~_t_he b~st of my knowledge and 'report is true, complete and accurate, and the . _ . . .. . ................... . . ; and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth 
1 the termsand conditions of the federal award. am aware thatany· I I t Information, orthe omission i I fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or .. 

-

-
-

.. --------·;--:::::::_;·_·,_Pc~alties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. [2 CFR 200.41S) . . ............ . 

1·--·--1·----·----·--·················· ....................................... -+·········--···························'·--····------------ ·+·--··················1----,------·----············· ·····i··--------------·---············1--·····--·--·--·-·······+·········--·····--·----·--+·--····:::·:·:·::::::: .. : ... : .. ··.: .. ·.·.· .. ·.·· .. ·· .. ·---·!·········--···-······· I 

!PREPARED BY PHONE• iAU rSIGNATURE I DATE! 

........ J ..... Revised Mar. 2019' 

AMENDMENT #17 PAGE 6 OF 11 PAGES 



OHA- 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

OREGON HEALTH AUTHORITY 

PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION EXPENDITURE AND REVENUE REPORT 

:: : :: :::::·:::::::: :j::: : : .::·:·:··· :··: ·:··:··:·. :· :: .... :::··:.:: ::.[::::::~~~~~ ~§= •••••. !?~.A:.:P.Ii~:E.~e=~~1R.~.11~.~""~t.(\!ld~~~:~~·':t~.t~.:"r.·~.s. .... .. . ''·················································+············ 

154123 TLH AMENDMENT#17 PAGE 7 OF 11 PAGES 



OHA- 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

TITLE OF FORM: OHA Public Health Division Expenditure and Revenue Report 

fORM Nl]MB~;£!: ........... -·--··· •. ____ 23-152(Instru~:_ti()_~s)_ .... __ .. _ . ....... ______ _ 
WHO MUST COMPLETE 
THE FORM 23-152: 

: All agencies receiving funds awarded through Oregon Health Authority Intergovernmental 
i Agreement for Financing Public Health Services must complete this report for each grant-
: funded program. Agencies are responsible for assuring that each report is completed accurately, 

__________ ' ~igl!~~ '!r:t~-~tlbJ11itte~ i~~ !iJ11t:ly J11~l!~t!T· __ . .. . ·-····-···-·· 

.. 'Reports for grant~-~~;;-d~e-25 days following the end of the 3-, 6=:·~~d-9~month periods (10/25, 
i 1/25, 4/25) and 50 days after the 12-month period (8/25) in each fiscal year. Any expenditure 
: reports due and not received by the 25th could delay payments until reports have been received 

_________ ift()_J111~(!_P~Y~~ for th_e__te_p()rti!!gpe~i()d..:._ ................ ___________ ....... _ ·-···-- . 
· Submit both the main Expenditure and Revenue Report and the Other Services & Supplies 

Expenditures (Other S&S) Form. 
" ·-.,.···~--;·:·. ~---·- ·-~·····--·-·-:·' •• v <>' .-" •••• -···-~ ••• •• '"/·:··;;; 

., /iNSTRUCTIONS FOR:COMPLETIN:G THE 
--··-• ~"·"·-·~ ~~"-"' ":~~::_:~:::.,~~:.~ •·••N •·• __ ••••••---"•~ •. •• ••• • 

• ·~· """"·-~·-·-•-• •··- -··-- -•- ~·····-•-••-••"'-• ·-··~··•~·w•·-~·· 

;_ Q!!~I!I?: Qr(!g()!l_ tit:.a.~!h.~!:l1~()Ti_tyfi>u.hlJ~ !ft:lilt~.P.~"\l.i!)_i()I] __ ____ ______ ____ _ ____ . ___ ... _ ·---· ___ _ 
[ ]:<:ntery()l!.~ ~ge~cy I]_Cl_l!l_e,_~l"()g!:li.I!! . .J!:J~me!_l!l'/UJ11l:>~r _l_ln_d Titl_l), __ a!ld F!~~:al X ~E s!~_(ll1~_(!!1Cl ~-lltes~---· . 
. . Qray ~h_a_d~_cLCl.re.!l!i .. 9.9 .. !1()_t 11ee~j9_b._e__jillt:~ ou!.: · 
: ] 

~,.":··. -:s::··"--; ""·~······-· -·-":·----;""'<~~--~ '"~'"'~\~' ~·;·~ --~. -'",--:---·~ .. "'"M···: , . , ·:;:--· --·-" - -. '7"'"""~:"_ ~-· ,_ .. _ ·-.-· - •-.- ,- ---:--- """"~"'"" .~ ... -~ ·- ··--·- _,... w .. ~-·i!i'"~-~~·-·""'""" .,. ";-""«;~~.'":." .. -·~-. -· ---.--· .~·~ -'!"':-·;:'""'~ ·--
: A.\ REVENUE :.;, ••· .< ·. Reyenues that ~Up port progr~m ar!) to be entered for each qmirter of the sta.te fiscal ye~r 

·· .. ~·-·~·- ~L ::2.':..:-'~- .. L:~·~ as,~it_ll_e.r Progrl_l~.!!e._v~nl!e..~!l~o!l::.9H~!@.!!~~I_I:U.e~ .· · · · · · · ' 
Program Revenue i Report this income in Section A. PROGRAM INCOME/REVENUE, Program Revenue column, 

· Lines 1 through 4, for each quarter. Program income will be deducted from total OHAIPHD 

_j e_}(p_(!!l.@:_ll~es. . ... _ -···----·--·-····· 
' The total Program Revenue for each quarter and fiscal year to date. On the Excel report template, 

,_ this_is __ Cl_l1__ll,ll!() sum_fie_lc!:.. .. ··-~----········· .. ------·····-· __ ____ _ _ ·-·-···----··-··· 
i Report this revenue in Section A. PROGRAM INCOME/REVENUE, Non-OHA/PHD Revenue 
: column Lines 5 to 10, for each quarter. If applicable, identify sources of Line 5. Other Local 
' Funds and specify type of Other for Lines 8- 10. Non-OHA revenue are not subtracted from 

. __ _,.QH~~!:J:R exp(!!]Qi!.t!~(!~. _ ... 
TOTAL REVENUE i The total of Program and Non-OHAIPHD revenue for each quarter and fiscal year to date. On 

........... _______ ................................. __ ..... ft~e g_}(~(!l_!:(!POrt_~(!!!!PLa,!e,_this is_ar:t_a,~g __ ~ll.l!lf!(!lQ, ___ ··--·-······· --------···--···· ·····-····------···-·····. 
Fiscal Year To Date , The YTJ:? total Program or Non-OHA/PHD revenue for each line for the fiscal year. On the 

! Excel report template, this is an auto sum field. 
' 

-················---------........ ~ ... ;.-·-···-··-- --.. --.--................ . 

E5fPENniiJ"fRifs · ·······::~FE'ii)eiictit~~~silfe:t.;.-.;e-entet'e(fiorea~h-qiiarter--orttie'st'at~_fiscal yea~ aseithe~Noii:-~ 
. :._ _______ ~,~ .. ., ··'o I:IA!f!!.Q_J}:!Pil~~!t.!l.!(l~§r~O I!N~!!"P_~.X:P.!!!!QJ.tur~~· .. -~- ____ . . 

Non-OHA/PHD I Program expenditures not reimbursed by the OHA Public Health. Division. 

-_~xp_ell~itl!_t:(l~ . ·'························- _ 
j __ Q!f~HI?__.!~P~Ilcli!:U.!:~~---· IJ3:t:i!!!_bur~~-~le exp~ll~i!ll.~esjess prgg!"~l11i!l<::()J11(!: __________ ..... ·······················-·------· 
· Line 1. Personal Services i Report total salaries and benefits that apply to the program for each quarter. 

· Payroll expenses may vary from month to month. Federal guidelines, 2 CFR 225 _Appendix B.S. 
[ (OMB Circular A-87), require the maintenance of adequate time activity reports for individuals 

...................... ______ _ _______ ·. pa,J~Jrol!lg~Cl.P:!f\ltic!~:....... _ .... _ ___________ ··········-···-~----····· 
, Line 2. Services and Supplies ! The total from the four subcategories (Lines 2a. through 2e.) below this category. On the Excel 

! (_l'()!!!l) _____ . . ............. ________ ~--: -~(!po_f!_~J!lplate, t4_is_~Cl.ll.l.l!l!() ~lll!l.fi:~l~·- _ ....... ·······--- -~---·····-··· __ -·-·····-·--
Line 2a. Professional , Report contract and other professional services expenditures for each quarter. 
Services/Contracts 

-····-·---~-·-·'"···········-.. ······--··--- ---·-------······ -··"--·---·-~·-·-

Line 2b. Travel & i Report travel and training expenditures for each quarter. 
!r_!l_!_ning .. . ..... ______ _ 
Line 2c. General t :R;;-p~rte~p~nditures for materials & ;uppli~~-~ostl~gT~-~~than $s:oaa·p~~--imit for each quarter. 

. §_liPPl!!!_s __ 

154123 TLH AMENDMENT#17 PAGE 8 OF 11 PAGES 



OHA- 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

~ ·- . """" .. - - " 

Line 2d. Medical Report expenditures for medical supplies for each quarter. 

- -- ' ~uppJ~! __ ... 
Line 2e. Other 

. - _,... , ...•.....••... """~ 

Line 3. Capital Outlay 

Report the Total Other S&S Expenditures from the Other S&S Expenditures Form. Data entry is 
done in the 'Other S&S Expenditures' Form by entering the type and amount of other services 
~~n~d§~JJPI!~S. exp_(!n§~S.· ~ _ 
Report capital outlay expenditures for each quarter. Capital Outlay is defined as expenditure of a 1 

single item costing more than $5,000 with a life expectancy of more than one year. Itemize all 
capital outlay expenditures by cost and description. Federal regulations require that capital 
equipment (desk, chairs, laboratory equipment, etc.) continue to be used within the program area. 
Property records for non-expendable personal property shall be maintained accurately per 

. Subtitle A-Department ofHealth and Human Services, 45 Code ofFederal Regulation (CFR) 
i Part 92.32 and Part 74.34. 
; Prior approval must be obtained for any p~rchase of a single item or special purpose 
i equipment having an acquisition cost of $5,000 or more (PHS Grants Policy Statement; WIC, 

...................... __ _ _ ~§~~ff!_cf_fj_r_q{l].(!gu_!f!.~~f!1_1S_§(!_~tiof1~21§d__'fL__ _ _ ~~--------- __ ~ _________________ _ 
1 Report indirect costs for each quarter. ........ J 

Line 4a. Indirect Rate : Report the approved indirect rate percent within the(_%) area, in front of the% symbol. If 
(ll,I~L- ~- __ __ L~':Jincii~~c!_~(lteor)f_y~~-h_(l\'ea cost a_ll9~CI!i':J~pl~.~~t~~·~~'l/A:~-------- _ __ __ _______ _ _ __l 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES · The total of OHA/PHD and Non-OHA/PHD expenditures for each quarter and fiscal year to 

Less T~t~iTP~~gram Income ------ . ~~~~-~~~fh:~~~i;:~1~~~~~~:e:r~¥,&a;;6~~~~0ME Ii~~-i~-the Re~e~u~-secti6~ fo-~ -~ 
each quarter and fiscal year to date. This is the OHA/PHD income that gets deducted from 

__________________________________ ; Q~@_t9tal~?<J2endi!ll_r~s.~Q~tte_£:xcel I~EQ~~t_(!Ipp}<l_t~,!hisj§__Cl_!!_Cll,lto~f\!J:f}t:lc!:___ _ _ ____ j 
: TOTAL REIMBURSALBE · The total OHA/PHD expenditures less total program income for each quarter and fiscal YTD. 

EXPENDITURES The amount reimbursed by OHA-PHD. On the Excel report template, this is an auto calculate 

, C~./~ WIC PROGRAM­
;./ONLY 

field. 
·----·-~-·-----

; The YTD total of each expenditure category/subcategory of both OHAIPHD and Non-
-j Q~!:I:I? for tt~_fj_~cal Y.~Cir~ _ O~t_he_!:E00X~_-:c~.,_el._~-~:y_v•_· __ ~':'!~Y-'-~:':-"-'----~·:· .. ~-----~~~-~~!~:'~~-"-"'''-'"~~--- ______________________ , 
' 

. 7;:~~R~pbrtt"h;Public liealthl5i~i~i6~-e;cp;~dii"U;~;r0~ tii~4Z~i6goi'ies Ii;teCi----i~ tE~~\Vrcil~gta~. 
· ··~edion for each quarter. Refei~c)'folicy 315; J::iscalRequire~ents ofthe Oregon WIC Program 

Pc)licyand Procydure Maimal for definitions o~the categories. .. •- · .. - ;;•:: . 
··············---------- "······. -~-·-·~· '"·•·'··"-·..,;.~.~--··-·-- - ··-'· -~··''-"" '"'··~---~ . .:: .. _. --·-·· ·-·------· . '"'··-····-~-.. : ..... ____ '"'-~-- -- --·""'--·'"--~----

i Effective 1/1119 General Ledger reports must be submitted with quarterly Expenditure and 
: Revenue Report. First report due is for FY19 Quarter 3. Reports should be cumulative for FY. 

L~~---~~RUK!~~!~ ~~-==~-: ___ ----¢~!:t1:&~!~~-j-ep:g!i;_~=-- ;.-~--- -------------
' Prepared By ' Enter the name and phone number of the person preparing the report. 

Authorized Agent Signatu btain the signature, name and date of the authorized agent. 
.. --~---·----·-·-. -·············--~-----·- ..... -·-·· ········-·-·----···· •..... . ...... -··---- ·-·- ---·-·--······· . ··-·-···-·------

Where to Submit Report Email the report to the Email To: address indicated on the form. 
-------------: --------

: REIMBURSEMENT FROM 
1 THE STATE 

WHEN A BUDGET 
REVISION IS REQUIRED 

It is understood that the pattern of expenses will follow the estimates set forth in the approved 
budget application. To facilitate program development, however, transfers between expense 
categories may be made by the local agency except in the following instances, when a budget 

' revision will be required: 
• If a transfer would result in or reflect a significant change in the character or scope ofthe 

· program. 
_ • If there is a significant expenditure in a budget category for which funds were not initially 

_________ .L.lJ!J~g~~-~in ___ (lpJ2roy~:_cl_(lpplic;(ltiQ!l~ _ -~-------·--··. 
Form Number: 23-152 Revised Mar. 2019 

154123 TLH AMENDMENT#l7 PAGE 9 OF 11 PAGES 



OHA- 2017-20i9 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

154123 TLH 

Attachment C 

Information required by CFR Subtitle B with guidance at 2 CFR Part 200 

PE40-04: BFPC: October -June 
Funding Information Table 

Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN): 

Federal Award Date: 3/1/2018 

Performance Period: 10/1/16-9/30/2019 

Federal Awarding Agency: USDA 

CFDA Number: 10.557 

WIG Breastfeeding Peer 

CFDA Name: Cou~seling 

Total Federal Award: $762,442 

Project Description: Breastfeeding Peer Counseling 

Awarding Official: FNS Western Region 

Indirect Cost Rate: 16.45% 

Research and Development (Y/N): No 

PCA: 

INDEX: 

52004 

50331 
~ -, ' '":}lllt::\f'''' 'i ,~, ; to{'/'1''"~ 

Age n~yJCor~tracto""'.r¥_7ff-'-~ -T"'""-""-"---~-'--'-""'--"-"'-----"''-'--'--'--'--'--'-----'-'--'--'--'-""--"--1 
Marion 

PE42-01: MCAH Title V CAH 
r-____ _b:F~un~d;;;,i~ng~lnformation Table 

Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN): 6B04MC31511-01-02 B04MC32566 

Federal Award Date: 3/20/2018 11/14/2018 

Performance Period: 10/1/2017- 9/30/2019 10/1/18-9/30/20 

Federal Awarding Agency: DHS/HRSA 

CFDA Number: 93.994 

CFDA Name: MCH Block Grant 

Total Federal Award: $6,130,000 

Project Description: MCH Services 

Awarding Official: Carolyn Gleason 

Indirect Cost Rate: 10.00% 

Research and Development (YIN): No 

PCA: 52778 

AMENDMENT #17 

DHHSIHRSA 

93.994 

MCH Title V Block Grant 

$3,132,989 

Maternal and Child Health 

Carolyn Gleason 

10% 

No 

52272 

PAGE 10 OF 11 PAGES 



OHA- 2017-2019 INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- FOR THE FINANCING OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

154123 TLH 

PE42-02: MCAH Title V Flexible Funds 
Funding Information Table 

Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN): 6B04MC31511-01-02 B04MC32566 

Federal Award Date: 3/20/2018 11/14/2018 

Performance Period: 10/1/2017-9/30/2019 10/1/18-9/30/20 

Federal Awarding Agency: DHS/HRSA 

CFDA Number: 93.994 

CFDA Name: MCH Block Grant 

Total Federal Award: $6,130,000 

Project Description: MCH Services 

Awarding Official: Carolyn Gleason 

Indirect Cost Rate: 10.00% 

Research and Development (YIN): No 

PCA:. 52778 

50336 

$22,236 

AMENDMENT#17 

DHHSIHRSA 

93.994 

MCH Title V Block Grant 

$3,132,989 
Maternal and Child Health 
Services 

Carolyn Gleason 

10% 

No 

52272 

50336 

$88,944 

PAGE 11 OF 11 PAGES 


